Opening balance at January 1, 2024 39,498 545,559
Net change in fair value (unrealized) (3,005) (239,086)
Accrual of other interest income (unrealized) − 23,971
Sales/disposals/repayments − (15,962)

Write-offs (Realized losses) − (198,411)

FX revaluation effect (803) (11,092)

Closing balance at December 31, 2024 35,690 104,979

The following table shows the movement in Level 3 fair values for the period ended December 31, 2023:

AMD’000
Equity

Investments
IPL Debt

Investments

Opening balance at January 1, 2023 46,922 728,622
Net change in fair value (unrealized) (14,905) (312,137)
Accrual of other interest income (unrealized) − 130,489
Sales/disposals/repayments − (21,814)

FX revaluation effect 7,481 20,399

Closing balance at December 31, 2023 39,498 545,559

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of IPL debt investments and equity investments reasonably possible changes as of 31 December
2024 and 2023 to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following
effects:

2024 Net increase/(decrease) in net assets

AMD’000 Increase (Decrease)

Discount rate for IPL / CoE and WACC for Equity investments deviate from
the base rate by −/+ 3.0% 2,168 (2,227)

Recoverability of cash flows from IPLs and equity investments deviate from
expected by −/+ 20.0% 50,067 (50,067)

Collateral market value deviate from the estimated by -/+10% 14,440 (13,015)

2023 Net increase/(decrease) in net assets

AMD’000 Increase (Decrease)

Discount rate for IPL / CoE and WACC for Equity investments deviate from
the base rate by −/+ 3.0% 24,044 (26,034)

Recoverability of cash flows from IPLs and equity investments deviate from
expected by −/+ 20.0% 72,556 (72,556)

The estimates of fair value are intended to approximate the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. However, given the
uncertainties and the use of subjective judgment, the fair value should not be interpreted as being realizable in an
immediate sale of the assets or transfer of liabilities.

Valuation techniques include net present value and discounted cash flow models, comparison to similar instruments for
which market observable prices exist and other valuation models. Assumptions and inputs used in valuation techniques